The March 2006 Council meeting for Penn Lake Park Borough commenced at approximately 7:30pm with the Pledge of Allegiance.  Atty. Charles McCormick was unable to attend tonight’s meeting, due to the passing of his mother and the viewing being tonight.  Roll call showed that Carter, and George and Ciulla were present. Also in attendance were many concerned residents and Ed Pietroski and Bryon Killian from Entech Engineering.


The February 2006 minutes were presented to Council and placed on display.

A motion to accept the minutes was made by Carter, 2nd by Ciulla, roll call, all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.

TREASURERS REPORT:


The treasurer’s report was presented and accepted by a motion from Ciulla 2nd by Carter, Roll Call- all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.





GENERAL

PLGIT

GARBAGE
Bal.2/01/06

$ 1447.75

$  86997.28
$   27.12

Deposits


$15930.51

$  1934.93
$10561.00

Withdrawals

$13824.92

$  3316.89
$ 3189.00

Interest

     $
    

$   576.10*
$__ 24.35*    

Bal.03/01/06

$ 3553.34

$ 86191.42  
$ 7423.47





LIQUID FUELS
  DAM   

PETTY CASH
Bal. 2/01/06

$ 9363.68

$1421.01

$25.08

Deposits


$     .00

$    .00

$  .00

Withdrawals

$ 5062.92

$ 512.00

$  .00

Interest


$   53.53*
$   8.57*

$  .00
Bal.03/01/06

$ 4354.29

$ 917.58

$25.08

*Includes Jan & Feb interest amounts.

SEWER FUND

Bal. 2/1/06

$ 113096.85

Deposits


$   7000.00

FNCB LOAN


$ 125000.00

Penn Vest interest
$   1686.04 (automatic withdrawal)

Withdrawals

$ 182297.88

Interest


$    112.46
Bal 03/1/06

$  61225.39


RECEIPTS: READ
  





$ 1934.93

Berkheimer, EIT



$  106.57

Luzerne County, Delinquent Taxes



$  123.90

Realty transfer taxes



$  100.00

Building Permits



$  350.00

Contractors Permits



$16320.00

Garbage Fees Collected



$   20.00

Sale of Zoning Book



$ 7000.00

Sewer Connection Fees Collected

BILLS:
READ 




$   31.28

HA Berkheimer, admin & comm.



$   15.31

PP & L January Streetlight



$ 3189.00

JP Mascaro & Sons, March Garbage Coll.



$   54.60

Citizens Voice, Ord. Amendment Ad



$  150.00

Atty. Charles McCormick, March Salary



$   24.00

DGK Ins., Tax Collector Bond

$ 1301.38
James Jarick, Snow Removal-February

$  494.79
FNCB – Interest on Loan

$  420.34
Borton Lawson, (Dam) Outlet Cont. Bidding

$ 4731.00
DGK Ins., Comm. Liab. & WC Policy

$  500.00
Donald Beckerman- 2005 Audit


Motion to pay the bills was made by Ciulla, 2nd by George, roll call –all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.

CORRESPONDECE:
NONE


COMMITTEE REPORTS:


Mayor Warner stated that he has received a few phone calls.  One regarding the paperwork involved with the sewer hook-up.  For those that don’t know it, the water company gives you the paper you need to have signed by the contractor. 

There was a complaint about water on the road and a tree on a wire.  The mayors phone number is 443-2255.


Ed Pietroski said last month he brought in Change Order #6 to be submitted for a request because of additional work.  The engineer has sat down and gone over with the contractor to understand everything requested.  There are times we agree on the items that they are extras and then there are times we deny them.  Change order #6 would increase the contract amount by $15,583.90.  When we did the state road we had to get additional permits, we had the issue with the guardrails and then there were 3 times we went before the council to get an approval and it necessitated Linde to do the work in piecemeal and he asked for some additional compensation because he had to tie in to the work back and fill in pieces.  With everything involved there was some other things that he didn’t do in terms of borings of the road which also resulted in a credit, so that item actually becomes a credit amount of $8750.00.  Things for example we had specified borings under the highway with casings but Penn Dot allowed us to do it without casing pipes, that resulted in a savings.  We had additional connections during the project with houses being built, and they used some of the spare grinder pumps for those connections.  They are required to have some spares, so at some point we had to pay him for extra pumps.  He basically supplied more pumps and the cost for that was $2352.90.  He had some remobilization on some of the properties where we had trouble getting the Deed of Easements.  When he started he had multiple crews going from one house to the next installing grinder pumps, but had to come back after a time to do some of it piecemeal.  There was about $6900 in remobilization that he thought he was justified on.  The largest item here was that he had extreme difficulty getting under the railroad tracks.  They encountered a lot of unforeseen materials such as boulders and just difficulty boring.  He asked for in excess of $30,000 additional for that and we said to him that we didn’t think it was justified; the work is what the work is.  He asked us because he had an out of pocket cost because the Railroad requires that an inspector be there the entire time. That cost was $15,000 above and beyond what he anticipated.  That is not $15,000 for the whole time period he is required to pay a portion of that because the inspector would have been there anyway.  The net increase to the contract on all these items is $15583.90.  We went over this thoroughly with Linde and we feel we can recommend it as being a justifiable unforeseen cost.  Ed is recommending Borough Council approve the Change Order for that amount. 

Ciulla stated that Linde should have known about the need to bore under the tracks and he should have known about the inspector.  He feels that the $15000.00 is not our problem. His recommendation and vote is not to pay it and feels that its part of Linde’s expense not ours.  Vince Kimsal, a resident, voiced his opinion stating that wasn’t there a change order prior to this one for about 80,000 or so and then it got reduced.  He can see justifying the price for the extra pump but cannot see justifying any amount beyond that, the reason being is its not Linde’s fault it goes back to whoever designed the whole project. The railroad track was going to be a problem from the beginning.  He continued that his feeling was it should be Entech’s liability.  Sue George agreed that the Borough should be responsible for the pump but as far as the rest of it she doesn’t understand why they feel we should pay this when it probably was an engineering miscalculation.  Vince continued that it sounds like a change order on a change order and he doesn’t agree with it.  Augie chimed in stating that even if they used a lot of drill bits and had a hard time with it it’s really not our problem.  They were hired to do the job and they should have anticipated an inspector coming from the railroad.  Vince said that perhaps them using a lot of drill bits is our problem because they didn’t know that, but the whole problem of them not having everything planned out with the railroad is not our fault.

George stated that we have had time to look at this, about a month in fact.  Lets put it to a vote whether to pay change order #6 or not pay.  

Ciulla motioned not to pay change order #6 as presented, 2nd by Carter, roll Call-Carter, George, & Ciulla voted not to approve change order #6 unanimously, motion carried.

George asked what is the feeling on the payment of the grinder pump.  Ciulla, George and Carter felt that the Borough should pay for the grinder pump. 

George wanted to make clear on change order #6 to pay only for the grinder pump of $2362.90 and nothing else.  Discussion ensued.  Motion stands as previously stated not to accept and pay Change Order #6 as presented.


Ed Pietroski said that the notices have gone out for the sewer connections.  Aqua has about 104 applications for connections that have been taken out, of the approximate 220 they sent out.  Only about 2 were returned for bad addresses, about 8 went unclaimed, and they will be resent.  There was a Penn Vest request made and approved and a payment was made to the Borough.


A brief discussion ensued about the manuals that are attached to the grinder pumps for the homeowners, grinder fees being paid and if any residents are hooked up and functional.

After the permit is singed by the inspectors, they are to be returned back to Aqua. Discussion ensued.


Sue George said that only one inspector completed an application and received a permit to do work in the Borough.  His name is Eric Woelfel and we have some information from him here if anyone is interested. Discussion ensued.

NEW BUSINESS:


George stated that we have an opening on the Zoning Hearing Board because our Mayor, Bill Warner gave us a verbal resignation with a written letter following.  

Council unanimously accepted Bill Warners resignation from the Zoning Hearing Board.  

George said that Sally Horny stated that Joe Schwab is interested in replacing Bill Warner on the Zoning Hearing Board.  George made a motion to appoint Joe Schwab to the Zoning Hearing Board, 2nd Ciulla, all in favor none opposed, motion carried.

We will need alternates also to the Board so if anyone is interested please let us know.


George continued that there is a vacancy on Council due to Matty Timinsky resigning and Fred Favire expressed an interest in serving on Council. George made a motion to appoint Fred Favire to complete Matty Timinsky term on Council, 2nd by Carter, all in favor none opposed, motion carried.


George said that Chris George, her son, is interested in being our Zoning Officer.  Sue spoke with Atty. McCormick about the legality of it and he felt that as long as he wasn’t a contractor he would be able to do it.  Chris was unable to be here because he had a class this evening and didn’t expect to be back in time.  

Motion to appoint Chris George to be the Zoning Officer, 2nd by Ciulla.  Roll Call Carter and Ciulla in favor, George abstained, none opposed, motion carried.


A brief discussion ensued about installing a Borough line at the Secretary’s home at approximately $33.00/mo for unlimited calling.  An answering machine won’t be needed because Sue George is willing to donate one.  George made a motion to install the line, 2nd by Ciulla, roll call all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.


George continued that we wish to increase the Treasurers Bond coverage to $250,000.00, which would increase the premium by $125.00 to an annual premium of $375.00. This recommendation came as a result of last months meeting with Jim Davis, our insurance agent, Atty. McCormick and the discussion about the sewer project.  Carter motioned to have the Treasurers Bond liability limit increased to $250,000.00, 2nd by Ciulla, roll call all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.


George said we have an ordinance amendment to pass to our Sewer Connection Hook up ordinance amending the user charge fee.

Ordinance No 1 of 2006 shall amend article V, Section 5.04 of ordinance No 1 of 2003, the Sewer Connection Hook-up Ordinance of Penn Lake Park Borough.  Section 5.04 is hereby amended to read “ . . .The Initial User Charge payable per Equivalent Dwelling Unit shall be $840.00 per year.”

Ciulla made a motion to pass Ordinance #1 of 2006 to Amend Ordinance #1 of 2003 the Penn Lake Park Borough Sewer Connection Hook-up Ordinance, 2nd by George, all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.


Brief discussion ensued about the user fee calculation and the initial hook up fee and the length of time we will pay the monthly fee, as it is presently set. A discussion ensued about increasing the hook up fees for the next homeowners.


George asked Council if we want to do something for Charlie’s family.  Perhaps a fruit basked, flowers or something.  Council seemed to like the idea. 

George made a motion to spend no more than $50.00 to send a fruit basked to Charlie McCormick 2nd by Ciulla, all in favor, none opposed motion carried.

UNFINISHED BUSINESS:


In regard to the Dam Project, George stated that the contract was signed with the Contractor and returned to Borton Lawson.  We anticipate starting within a few weeks, or any day. Rob Johnson is still involved with the project and we will be in contact with him.  Discussion ensued about the fish situation of the lake along with a rehabilitation plan.  


George stated that the Planning Commission has started a process for Special Purpose Ordinance requiring Wetland delineation.  However they can’t go forward until they receive approval to expend money.  The cost for the special purpose ordinance is $500.00.  They have also asked for $1000.00 additional to cover consulting fees.  Total requested is $1500.00.  In Sues’ opinion since they have started the process and we do have wetlands here, we should go forward with this.

Jerry Dailey proceeded to give some background information.

Minor & major subdivision requires wetland delineation.  What we don’t have is for single lots and single dwellings wetland delineation.  We had an incident last fall where a real estate person started to build a house on a lot and it was determined that there were wetlands there.  At the landowners expense he had to redesign the plans.  It’s not fair to the property owner that they should have an added expense because there was no wetland determination.  A special Purpose Ordinance will require the landowner/contractor have a wetland determination survey done by DEP.  A certified engineer can also do it and DEP will honor the report.  They will in turn provide that documentation to the zoning officer. Discussion ensued.  

Motion was made by Ciulla to approve $1500.00 for the procedure to pursue a Special Purpose Ordinance on wetland delineation 2nd by Carter, roll call all in favor, none opposed motion carried.

QUESTIONS:


Sally Horny mentioned about the potholes on Terrace Drive and also about the builders using Hollenback Road and blocking the road.  Discussion ensued.  Ciulla will look into this and also stated that he had Jim Jarick patch Hollenback but not in front of that house that is being built, he wants the contractor to fix it because he feels they are the ones that tore up the road.


George made a suggestion that when a contractor applies for a permit perhaps the zoning officer can have a statement attached to the permit that they cannot park their vehicles on the roads nor block the roads in any way.


Motion to adjourn the meeting was made by Ciulla, 2nd by 

Carter, all in favor, none opposed, motion carried.


Meeting adjourned.








Respectfully submitted,








Teresa Wojciechowski








Secretary

